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ELEM # BEG POSITION LENGTH END POSITION ELEMENT DESCRIPTION VALUES REQ
1 001 03 003 TRANSACTION SET ID 009 M
2 004 08 011 TRANSACTION SET DATE ccyymmdd M
3 012 08 019 EDEX ACCOUNT NUMBER M
4 020 09 028 EAMS REF # for IW M
5 029 01 029 TRANSACTION TYPE CODE M

  Cancellation C
  New setting N
  Re-schedule R

6 030 10 039 EAMS ADJ CASE NUMBER M
030 03 032    Product Delivery Code
033 07 039    Sequence Number

7 040 20 059 SERVICE PROVIDER (SUBSCRIBER) CONTROL NUMBER C
8 060 01 060 HEARING TYPE * M
9 061 08 068 HEARING DATE ccyymmdd M

10 069 04 072 HEARING TIME hhmm M
11 073 73 145 HEARING LOCATION INFORMATION  M
 073 03 075   Location Code
 076 35 110   Location Line 1

111 35 145   Location Line 2
12 146 39 184 HEARING JUDGE M

146 03 148 filler (not currently used)
149 20 168   Judge Last Name
169 15 183   Judge First Name
184 01 184 filler (not currently used)

13 185 02 186 HEARING LENGTH (implied 1 pos dec) 99 M
14 187 10 196 DWC LEGACY CASE NUMBER C

187 03 189    Legacy Case Office Code
190 07 196    Legacy Case Sequence Number
197 50 246 filler (not currently used)
247 60 306 filler (not currently used)
307 60 366 filler (not currently used)
367 60 426 filler (not currently used)

15 427 01 427 ORIGINAL HEARING TYPE ** C
16 428 08 435 ORIGINAL HEARING DATE ** ccyymmdd C
17 436 04 439 ORIGINAL HEARING TIME ** hhmm C
18 440 03 442 ROUTING_METHOD M
19 443 08 450 ROUTING_GROUP M
20 451 08 458 ROUTING_USERID M
21 459 02 460 filler (not currently used) -

* Valid codes under separate attachment
** Only provided for reschedule.  Cancellations will show hearing info in Elements 8, 9 and 10.

NOTE:  The EAMS Reference Number will be provided instead of the SSN.  The SSN has been removed from
    From this transaction set and will no longer be provided in the 009 transaction.
NOTE:  EAMS ADJ Case Number is the primary ADJ Case Number.  It replaces the DWC Legacy Case Number
NOTE:  The DWC Legacy Case Number, when available, will be provided in space carved out of the former
    Hearing Comment 1 field.  The remaining 50 bytes of filler will be spaces.




